
Page 1471

HOUSE JOURNAL
SIXTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY

STATE OF COLORADO
First Regular Session

One Hundred-twelfth Legislative Day Tuesday, May 1, 2001

Prayer by Rabbi Goldberg, Executive Editor, Intermountain Jewish News,1
Denver.2

3
The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.4

5
The roll was called with the following result:6

7
Present--63.8
Excused--Representatives Grossman, Saliman--2.9
Present after roll call--Representatives Grossman, Saliman.10

11
The Speaker declared a quorum present.12

_______________13
14

On motion of Representative Rippy, the reading of the journal of15
April 30, 2001, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected16
by the Chief Clerk.17

______________18
19
20

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION21
22

HJR01-1036 by Representative(s) Stafford; also Senator(s) Hernandez--23
Concerning recognition of the month of May as Mental24
Health Month.25

26
(Printed and placed in member’s file; report also printed in House Journal27
April 19, pages 1295-1296.)28

29
On motion of Representative Stafford, the resolution was read at length30
and adopted by viva voce vote.31

32
Co-sponsors added: Roll call of the House.33

_______________34
35
36

THIRD READING OF BILLS--FINAL PASSAGE37
38

The following bills were considered on Third Reading.  The titles were39
publicly read.  Reading of the bill at length was dispensed with by40
unanimous consent.41

42
SB01-113 by Senator(s) Hernandez, Evans, Hagedorn, Hanna; also43

Representative(s) Clapp--Concerning regulation of44
physical therapists, and, in connection therewith,45



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1472

continuing the regulation of physical therapists by the1
director of the division of registrations in the department2
of regulatory agencies.3

4
The question being "Shall the bill pass?".5
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a6
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill7
was declared passed.8

9
 YES  62 NO   3 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   010
                11
Alexander             Y12
Bacon                   Y13
Berry                    Y14
Borodkin              Y15
Boyd                    Y16
Cadman                Y17
Chavez                 Y18
Clapp                    Y19
Cloer                    Y20
Coleman               Y21
Crane                    Y22
Daniel                   Y23
Decker                  Y24
Fairbank               Y25
Fritz                     Y26
Garcia                   Y27

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  N
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          N
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             N
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

28 Mr. Speaker     Y
29

Co-sponsors added: Representatives Boyd, Coleman, Hefley, Hoppe, Jameson,30
Mace, Marshall, Tapia, Tochtrop.31

32
HB01-1392 by Representative(s) Dean, Clapp, Decker; also Senator(s)33

Taylor--Concerning pretrial release for defendants, and, in34
connection therewith, prohibiting release under the pretrial35
services program in certain circumstances, deleting36
provisions that allow district attorneys to consent to the37
release of defendants in certain circumstances, and adding38
new criteria to be used by courts in fixing of bail and39
conditions of bond.40

41
The question being "Shall the bill pass?".42
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a43
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill44
was declared passed.45

46
 YES  42 NO  22 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   047
                48
Alexander             N49
Bacon                   N50
Berry                    Y51
Borodkin              Y52
Boyd                    Y53
Cadman                Y54
Chavez                 N55
Clapp                    Y56

Groff               N
Grossman        N
Hefley              Y
Hodge              N
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           N
Johnson           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          N
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               N
Ragsdale         N
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               N



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1473

Cloer                    Y1
Coleman               N2
Crane                    Y3
Daniel                   Y4
Decker                  Y5
Fairbank               Y6
Fritz                     Y7
Garcia                   N8

Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             N
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  N
Mace               N
Madden           N
Marshall           N

Romanoff        Y
Saliman           N
Sanchez          N
Schultheis       Y
Scott               N
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            N
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

9 Mr. Speaker     Y
10

Representative Rhodes excused for legislative business.11
Co-sponsors added: Representatives Crane, Hefley, Lawrence, Mace, Young.12

13
14

HB01-1377 by Representative(s) Williams T.--Concerning probate15
matters.16

17
Laid over until May 2, retaining place on Calendar.18

19
20

HB01-1389 by Representative(s) Plant; also Senator(s) Fitz-Gerald--21
Concerning creation of an interest-free loan program for22
charter schools to alleviate cash flow management23
problems.24

25
The question being "Shall the bill pass?".26
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a27
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill28
was declared passed.29

30
 YES  64 NO   0 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   031
                32
Alexander             Y33
Bacon                   Y34
Berry                    Y35
Borodkin              Y36
Boyd                    Y37
Cadman                Y38
Chavez                 Y39
Clapp                    Y40
Cloer                    Y41
Coleman               Y42
Crane                    Y43
Daniel                   Y44
Decker                  Y45
Fairbank               Y46
Fritz                     Y47
Garcia                   Y48

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

49 Mr. Speaker     Y
50

Representative Rhodes excused for legislative business.51
Co-sponsors added: Representatives Boyd, Daniel, Garcia, Groff, Grossman,52
Jameson, Mace, Madden, Marshall, Romanoff, Scott, Stafford, Tapia, Veiga,53
Weddig, White.54

55



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1474

SB01-078 by Senator(s) Windels, Linkhart, Gordon; also1
Representative(s) Jahn--Concerning improving quality of2
care in nursing facilities, and, in connection therewith,3
creating deadlines for responses to complaints, developing4
a consumer satisfaction survey, creating a program to5
recognize the highest-quality nursing facilities,   6
improving grants received by nursing facilities from the7
department of health care policy and financing, and8
making an appropriation therefor.9

10
As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of all members11
elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and Representative Jahn12
was given permission to offer a Third Reading amendment:13

14
 YES  64 NO   0 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   015
                16
Alexander             Y17
Bacon                   Y18
Berry                    Y19
Borodkin              Y20
Boyd                    Y21
Cadman                Y22
Chavez                 Y23
Clapp                    Y24
Cloer                    Y25
Coleman               Y26
Crane                    Y27
Daniel                   Y28
Decker                  Y29
Fairbank               Y30
Fritz                     Y31
Garcia                   Y32

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

33 Mr. Speaker     Y
34
35

Third Reading amendment No. 1, by Representative Jahn.36
37

Amend revised bill, page 4, line 8, strike "CUSTOMER" and substitute38
"CONSUMER";39

40
line 17, strike "CUSTOMER" and substitute "CONSUMER".41

42
Page 9, line 2, after "SECTION", insert "3.";43

44
strike line 26 and substitute the following:45

46
"SECTION 4.  26-4-410 (2) (c.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, is47

amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBPARAGRAPH to read:48
49

26-4-410.  Providers - nursing facility - nursing facility patient50
program improvement fund - reimbursement - maximum allowable -51
quality of care incentive payment program - legislative declaration -52
repeal. (2) (c.5) (II.5)  AFTER DECEMBER 1, 2001, THE DEPARTMENT53
SHALL".54

55
Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1475

Page 10, strike line 1 and substitute the following:1
"OF THIS PARAGRAPH (c.5) DEVELOPED BY THE WORKING".2

3
The amendment was declared passed by the following roll call vote:4

5
 YES  64 NO   0 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   06
                7
Alexander             Y8
Bacon                   Y9
Berry                    Y10
Borodkin              Y11
Boyd                    Y12
Cadman                Y13
Chavez                 Y14
Clapp                    Y15
Cloer                    Y16
Coleman               Y17
Crane                    Y18
Daniel                   Y19
Decker                  Y20
Fairbank               Y21
Fritz                     Y22
Garcia                   Y23

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

24 Mr. Speaker     Y
25
26

The question being, "Shall the bill, as amended, pass?".27
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a28
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the29
bill, as amended, was declared passed.30

31
 YES  64 NO   0 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   032
                33
Alexander             Y34
Bacon                   Y35
Berry                    Y36
Borodkin              Y37
Boyd                    Y38
Cadman                Y39
Chavez                 Y40
Clapp                    Y41
Cloer                    Y42
Coleman               Y43
Crane                    Y44
Daniel                   Y45
Decker                  Y46
Fairbank               Y47
Fritz                     Y48
Garcia                   Y49

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

50 Mr. Speaker     Y
51

Representative Rhodes excused for legislative business.52
Co-sponsors added: Representatives Bacon, Borodkin, Boyd, Chavez, Coleman,53
Daniel, Garcia, Groff, Hefley, Kester, Lawrence, Mace, Madden, Miller,54
Paschall, Plant, Ragsdale, Rippy, Romanoff, Sanchez, Stafford, Tapia, Tochtrop,55
Vigil, Williams S., Young.56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1476

HB01-1388 by Representative(s) Spradley; also Senator(s) Thiebaut--1
Concerning the reimbursement of individuals appointed to2
committees of reference for attendance at certain3
legislative meetings during periods when the general4
assembly does not meet for more than three days.5

6
The question being "Shall the bill pass?".7
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a8
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill9
was declared passed.10

11
 YES  64 NO   0 EXCUSED   1 ABSENT   012
                13
Alexander             Y14
Bacon                   Y15
Berry                    Y16
Borodkin              Y17
Boyd                    Y18
Cadman                Y19
Chavez                 Y20
Clapp                    Y21
Cloer                    Y22
Coleman               Y23
Crane                    Y24
Daniel                   Y25
Decker                  Y26
Fairbank               Y27
Fritz                     Y28
Garcia                   Y29

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           E
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

30 Mr. Speaker     Y
31

Representative Rhodes excused for legislative business.32
Co-sponsors added: Representatives Hoppe, Kester, Lawrence, Mr. Speaker.33

_______________34
35
36

On motion of Representative Spradley, SB01-032, 089, 091, 164, 16837
were added to the Special Orders Calendar on Tuesday, May 1, 2001.38

_______________39
40
41

On motion of Representative Stengel, the House resolved itself into42
Committee of the Whole for consideration of Special Orders and he was43
called to the Chair to act as Chairman.44

_______________45
46

SPECIAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS47
48

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the49
titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been50
dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action51
taken thereon as follows:52

53
(Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee54
report which was printed and placed in the members’ bill file.)55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1477

HB01-1386 by Representative(s) Fritz; also Senator(s) Matsunaka--1
Concerning the exemption of voter-approved marketing2
and promotion taxes levied by a local marketing district3
from the statutory six and ninety one-hundredths percent4
sales or use tax limit.5

6
Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and7
Final Passage.8

9
HB01-1390 by Representative(s) Romanoff, Fairbank, Grossman,10

Mitchell, Sinclair; also Senator(s) McElhany--Concerning11
the enforcement of the reporting requirements under the12
"Fair Campaign Practices Act".13

14
Amendment No. 1, State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Report, dated15
April 24, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in16
House Journal, April 26, pages 1427-1428.17

18
As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third19
Reading and Final Passage.20

21
HB01-1242 by Representative(s) Mitchell; also Senator(s) Gordon--22

Concerning substantive changes for strengthening of the23
criminal laws.24

25
Amendment No. 1, Criminal Justice Report, dated February 20, 2001, and26
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,27
February 21, pages 494-495.28

29
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 6, 2001, and30
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,31
April 9, page 1136.32

33
Amendment No. 3, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and34
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,35
April 25, pages 1294-1296.36

37
As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third38
Reading and Final Passage.39

40
SB01-121 by Senator(s) Taylor; also Representative(s) Hoppe--41

Concerning continuation of the asbestos control program,42
and making an appropriation in connection therewith.43

44
Amendment No. 1, Business Affairs & Labor Report, dated April 12,45
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House46
Journal, April 16, pages 1232-1233.47

48
Amendment No. 2, by Representative Hoppe.49

50
Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, after line 16, insert the following: 51

52
"(c)  NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH (a) OF53

THIS SUBSECTION (1), A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING SHALL54
NOT BE CONSIDERED AN AREA OF PUBLIC ACCESS FOR PURPOSES OF THIS55
PART 5 IF THE HOMEOWNER WHO RESIDES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1478

DWELLING THAT IS THE HOMEOWNER’S PRIMARY RESIDENCE REQUESTS, ON1
A FORM PROVIDED BY THE DIVISION, THAT THE SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING2
NOT BE CONSIDERED AN AREA OF PUBLIC ACCESS.".3

4
Amendment No. 3, by Representative Hoppe.5

6
Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, line 10, strike "DWELLING THAT IS THE7
INDIVIDUAL’S" and substitute "DWELLING.";8

9
strike line 11.10

11
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third12
Reading and Final Passage.13

14
SB01-035 by Senator(s) Anderson; also Representative(s) Swenson--15

Concerning the taxable value of certain types of personal16
property, and, in connection therewith, changing the17
taxable value of Class A and B personal property that has18
a gross vehicle weight of less than or equal to sixteen19
thousand pounds from actual purchase price to seventy-20
five percent of the manufacturer’s suggested retail price,21
and making an appropriation in connection therewith.22

23
Amendment No. 1, Transportation & Energy Report, dated March 21,24
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House25
Journal, March 22, pages 910-911.26

27
Amendment No. 2, Finance Report, dated April 12, 2001, and placed in28
member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 16,29
page 1233.30

31
Amendment No. 3, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and32
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,33
April 25, page 1403.34

35
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third36
Reading and Final Passage.37

38
SB01-037 by Senator(s) Hillman; also Representative(s) Stengel--39

Concerning the conversion of certain amounts of money40
owed by the department of revenue to a taxpayer that is41
represented by a warrant that has been cancelled into42
unclaimed property for which a claim may be filed under43
the "Unclaimed Property Act".44

45
Amendment No. 1, Finance Report, dated April 18, 2001, and placed in46
member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 19,47
page 1289.48

49
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third50
Reading and Final Passage.51

52
SB01-073 by Senator(s) Anderson; also Representative(s) Mitchell--53

Concerning the sale of tobacco to minors, and making an54
appropriation in connection therewith.55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1479

Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated March 22,1
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House2
Journal, March 23, page 923.3

4
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and5
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,6
April 25, page 1403.7

8
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third9
Reading and Final Passage.10

11
SB01-149 by Senator(s) Owen; also Representative(s) Scott--12

Concerning the state defined contribution plan.13
14

Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated April 17,15
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House16
Journal, April 18, pages 1268-1269.17

18
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third19
Reading and Final Passage.20

21
22

SB01-157 by Senator(s) Dyer (Durango), Evans; also23
Representative(s) Hoppe--Concerning the funding of24
Colorado water conservation board projects, and making25
appropriations in connection therewith.26

27
Laid over until 3:00 p.m., retaining place on Calendar.28

29
30

SB01-032 by Senator(s) Linkhart; also Representative(s) Alexander--31
Concerning criminal background checks.32

33
Amendment No. 1, Criminal Justice Report, dated April 26, 2001, and34
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,35
April 26, page 1433.36

37
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 26, 2001, and38
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,39
April 30, pages 1456-1457.40

41
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third42
Reading and Final Passage.43

44
SB01-091 by Senator(s) Hernandez; also Representative(s) Spence--45

Concerning the authorization for school districts to offer46
full-day kindergarten educational programs, and making47
an appropriation in connection therewith.48

49
Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 27, 2001, and50
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,51
April 30, page 1458.52

53
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third54
Reading and Final Passage.55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1480

SB01-164 by Senator(s) Hanna; also Representative(s) Lawrence--1
Concerning the creation of a loan repayment program as2
an incentive to dental professionals to provide dental3
services to underserved populations, and making an4
appropriation therefor.5

6
Amendment No. 1, Education Report, dated April 25, 2001, and placed7
in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 26,8
page 1423.9

10
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 27, 2001, and11
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,12
April 30, pages 1458-1460.13

14
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third15
Reading and Final Passage.16

17
SB01-168 by Senator(s) Hagedorn; also Representative(s) Alexander18

--Concerning the requirement of the completion of level II19
alcohol treatment for persistent drunk drivers.20

21
Amendment No. 1, Criminal Justice Report, dated April 26, 2001, and22
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,23
April 30, page 1460.24

25
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 27, 2001, and26
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,27
April 30, page 1460.28

29
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third30
Reading and Final Passage.31

32
SB01-089 by Senator(s) Tupa, Fitz-Gerald, Hernandez, Windels; also33

Representative(s) Williams S., Bacon--Concerning class34
sizes in kindergarten through twelfth grade public schools,35
and making an appropriation therefor.36

37
Amendment No. 1, Education Report, dated April 25, 2001, and placed38
in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 26,39
page 1423.40

41
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 27, 2001, and42
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,43
April 30, pages 1457-1458.44

45
Amendment No. 3, by Representatives Daniel, Stengel.46
Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, line 17, strike "CLASS." and substitute47
"CLASS PROVIDING INSTRUCTION IN THE FIRST AND SECOND PRIORITY48
STATE MODEL CONTENT STANDARD AREAS, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION49
22-7-406 (1) (a).";50
strike lines 18 through 22.51
Page 5, line 2, strike "CORE CLASS" and substitute "CLASS".52

53
As amended, declared lost on Second Reading.54
(For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 1481.)55

_______________56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1481

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT1
2

Representative Cloer moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the3
Whole to show that HB01-1386 did not pass.4

5
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:6

7
 YES  15 NO  50 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   08
                9
Alexander             N10
Bacon                   N11
Berry                    N12
Borodkin              N13
Boyd                    N14
Cadman                Y15
Chavez                 N16
Clapp                    Y17
Cloer                    Y18
Coleman               N19
Crane                    Y20
Daniel                   N21
Decker                  N22
Fairbank               N23
Fritz                     N24
Garcia                   N25

Groff               N
Grossman        N
Hefley              Y
Hodge              N
Hoppe              N
Jahn                 N
Jameson           N
Johnson           N
Kester              N
King                N
Larson             N
Lawrence         N
Lee                  N
Mace               N
Madden           N
Marshall           N

Miller              N
Mitchell          N
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               N
Ragsdale         N
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              N
Romanoff        N
Saliman           N
Sanchez          N
Schultheis       Y
Scott               N
Sinclair           N
Smith              N
Snook             N

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            N
Stengel             N
Swenson          Y
Tapia                N
Tochtrop          N
Veiga               N
Vigil                 N
Webster           N
Weddig            N
White               N
Williams S.       N
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

26 Mr. Speaker     N
27
28
29

Representatives S. Williams, Daniel, and Groff moved to amend the30
Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that SB01-089, as31
amended, did pass.32

33
The amendment was declared passed by the following roll call vote:34

35
 YES  37 NO  28 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   036
                37
Alexander             N38
Bacon                   Y39
Berry                    N40
Borodkin              Y41
Boyd                    Y42
Cadman                N43
Chavez                 Y44
Clapp                    N45
Cloer                    Y46
Coleman               Y47
Crane                    N48
Daniel                   Y49
Decker                  N50
Fairbank               N51
Fritz                     N52
Garcia                   Y53

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              N
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              N
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                N
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  N
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          N
Nuñez             N
Paschall          N
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           N
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       N
Scott               N
Sinclair           N
Smith              Y
Snook             N

Spence             N
Spradley           N
Stafford            N
Stengel             Y
Swenson          N
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       N
Witwer             N
Young              N

54 Mr. Speaker     N
55

_______________56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1482

ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT1
2

Passed Second Reading: HB01-1386, 1390 amended, 1242 amended,3
SB01-121 amended, 035 amended, 037 amended, 073 amended,4
149 amended, 032 amended, 091 amended, 164 amended,5
168 amended, 089 amended.6

7
Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar: 8
SB01-157--3:00 p.m., May 1, 2001.9

10
The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole11
Report.  As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those12
elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was13
adopted.14

15
 YES  65 NO   0 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   016
                17
Alexander             Y18
Bacon                   Y19
Berry                    Y20
Borodkin              Y21
Boyd                    Y22
Cadman                Y23
Chavez                 Y24
Clapp                    Y25
Cloer                    Y26
Coleman               Y27
Crane                    Y28
Daniel                   Y29
Decker                  Y30
Fairbank               Y31
Fritz                     Y32
Garcia                   Y33

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

34 Mr. Speaker     Y
35

_______________36
37
38

CONSIDERATION OF SENATE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILLS39
40

HB01-1153 by Representative(s) Williams T., Kester, Larson,41
Spradley, White, Berry, Clapp, Coleman, Fairbank, Fritz,42
Jahn, Lee, Marshall, Miller, Paschall, Rhodes, Stengel,43
Tochtrop; also Senator(s) Phillips, Fitz-Gerald, Takis,44
McElhany, Taylor--Concerning the authority of interior45
designers that meet certain qualifications to prepare46
interior design documents for filing for purposes of47
obtaining building permits.48

49
(Amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 27, page 1056.)50

51
Representative Williams T. moved that the House concur in Senate52
amendments.  The motion was declared passed by the following roll call53
vote:54

55



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1483

 YES  65 NO   0 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   01
Alexander             Y2
Bacon                   Y3
Berry                    Y4
Borodkin              Y5
Boyd                    Y6
Cadman                Y7
Chavez                 Y8
Clapp                    Y9
Cloer                    Y10
Coleman               Y11
Crane                    Y12
Daniel                   Y13
Decker                  Y14
Fairbank               Y15
Fritz                     Y16
Garcia                   Y17

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

18 Mr. Speaker     Y
19
20

The question being, "Shall the bill, as amended, pass?".21
A roll call vote was taken.  As shown by the following recorded vote, a22
majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the23
bill, as amended, was declared repassed.24

25
 YES  57 NO   8 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   026
                27
Alexander             Y28
Bacon                   Y29
Berry                    N30
Borodkin              Y31
Boyd                    Y32
Cadman                Y33
Chavez                 Y34
Clapp                    Y35
Cloer                    Y36
Coleman               Y37
Crane                    Y38
Daniel                   Y39
Decker                  Y40
Fairbank               Y41
Fritz                     Y42
Garcia                   Y43

Groff               N
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             N
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              N
Romanoff        N
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              N
Snook             Y

Spence             N
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             N
Young              Y

44 Mr. Speaker     Y
45
46

HB01-1169 by Representative(s) Stafford, Cloer, Smith, Snook; also47
Senator(s) Linkhart--Concerning the use of county block48
grant moneys for the Colorado works program for the49
purpose of investing in community resources.50

51
(Amended as printed in Senate Journal, March 28, pages 691-692.)52

53
Representative Stafford moved that the House not concur in Senate54
amendments and that a Conference Committee be appointed.  The motion55
was declared passed by the following roll call vote:56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1484

 YES  50 NO  15 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   01
                2
Alexander             Y3
Bacon                   Y4
Berry                    Y5
Borodkin              N6
Boyd                    N7
Cadman                Y8
Chavez                 Y9
Clapp                    Y10
Cloer                    Y11
Coleman               N12
Crane                    Y13
Daniel                   N14
Decker                  Y15
Fairbank               Y16
Fritz                     Y17
Garcia                   Y18

Groff               N
Grossman        N
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           N
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           N
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               N
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           N
Sanchez          N
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                N
Tochtrop          N
Veiga               N
Vigil                 N
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

19 Mr. Speaker     Y
20

The Speaker appointed Representatives Stafford, Chairman, Clapp and21
Mace as House conferees to the bill.22

23
HB01-1260 by Representative(s) Bacon; also Senator(s) Windels--24

Concerning the "School Attendance Law of 1963".25
26

(Amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, page 927.)27
28

Representative Bacon moved that the House not concur in Senate29
amendments and that a Conference Committee be appointed.  The motion30
was declared passed by the following roll call vote:31

32
 YES  65 NO   0 EXCUSED   0 ABSENT   033
                34
Alexander             Y35
Bacon                   Y36
Berry                    Y37
Borodkin              Y38
Boyd                    Y39
Cadman                Y40
Chavez                 Y41
Clapp                    Y42
Cloer                    Y43
Coleman               Y44
Crane                    Y45
Daniel                   Y46
Decker                  Y47
Fairbank               Y48
Fritz                     Y49
Garcia                   Y50

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               Y
Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           Y
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       Y
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

51 Mr. Speaker     Y
52

The Speaker appointed Representatives Spence, Chairman, Hefley and53
Bacon as House conferees to the bill.54

_______________55
56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1485

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES OF REFERENCE1
2

APPROPRIATIONS3
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the4
following:5

6
HJR01-1011 be referred out for final action.7

8
9

10
11

EDUCATION12
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the13
following:14

15
HJR01-1047 be referred out for final action.16

17
18

SB01-204 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to19
the Committee of the Whole with favorable20
recommendation:21

22
Amend reengrossed bill, page 9, line 3, strike "22-55-106" and substitute23
"22-55-105";24

25
line 4, strike "22-55-107" and substitute "22-55-106";26

27
strike lines 24 through 27.28

29
Page 10, strike lines 1 through 4.30

31
Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.32

33
Page 10, strike lines 24 through 27.34

35
Strike pages 11 and 12.36

37
Page 13, strike lines 1 through 18.38

39
Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.40

41
Page 14, strike line 25 and substitute the following:42

43
"(2) THE".44

45
Page 15, strike line 18 and substitute the following:46

47
"(2) THE".48

49
Page 16, strike lines 3 through 17.50

51
Renumber succeeding section accordingly.52

53
54
55
56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1486

HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, WELFARE, & INSTITUTIONS1
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the2
following:3

4
HJR01-1038 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred out5

for final action:6
7

Amend printed resolution, page 2, line 36, after "providers,", insert8
"consumers,".9

10
11
12

SB01-221 be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable13
recommendation.14

15
16
17
18

LOCAL GOVERNMENT19
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the20
following:21

22
HB01-1398 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to23

the Committee of the Whole with favorable24
recommendation:25

26
Amend printed bill, page 2, line 6, after "DENVER", insert27
"METROPOLITAN AREA".28

29
30
31

SB01-213 be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable32
recommendation.33

34
35

SB01-218 be postponed indefinitely.36
______________37

38
39

PRINTING REPORT40
41

The Chief Clerk reports the following bills have been correctly printed:42
HB01-1405, 1406.43

______________44
45
46

SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS47
48

The Speaker  has signed: HB01-1212, 1221.49
_______________50

51
52

House in recess.   House reconvened.53
54

_______________55
56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1487

LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM1
2

On motion of Representative Spradley, Consideration of Special Orders3
(SB01-157) was laid over until after the General Orders calendar.4

________________5
6
7

On motion of Representative Stengel, the House resolved itself into8
Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders, and he was9
called to the Chair to act as Chairman.10

________________11
12
13

GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS14
15

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the16
titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been17
dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action18
taken thereon as follows:19

20
(Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee21
report which was printed and placed in the members’ bill file.)22

23
SB01-082 by Senator(s) Matsunaka, Fitz-Gerald, Tupa, Windels;24

also Representative(s) Spence--Concerning the25
implementation of section 17 of article IX of the state26
constitution, and making an appropriation in connection27
therewith.28

29
Laid over until May 2, retaining place on Calendar.30

31
SB01-134 by Senator(s) Fitz-Gerald; also Representative(s) Scott--32

Concerning an increase in the sales and use tax that a33
county may levy for the purpose of funding mass transit.34

35
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final36
Passage.37

38
SB01-209 by Senator(s) Windels, Phillips, McElhany; also39

Representative(s) Miller, Larson, Lawrence--Concerning40
the funding of capital construction projects at state-41
supported institutions of higher education.42

43
Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 19, 2001, and44
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,45
April 19, page 1287.46

47
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third48
Reading and Final Passage.49

50
51

SB01-095 by Senator(s) Linkhart, Owen; also Representative(s) Lee52
--Concerning appropriations from the offender services53
fund for adult and juvenile probation services, and making54
an appropriation therefor. 55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1488

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and1
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,2
April 25, page 1404.3

4
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third5
Reading and Final Passage.6

7
SB01-100 by Senator(s) Gordon; also Representative(s) Stengel--8

Concerning the requirement for additional disclosures by9
persons making charitable solicitations, and, in connection10
therewith, prohibiting certain practices and making an11
appropriation therefor.12

13
Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated April 17,14
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House15
Journal, April 18, pages 1266-1268.16

17
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and18
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,19
April 25, page 1404.20

21
Amendment No. 3, by Representative Stengel.22

23
Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 25, 2001, page24
1, line 3, strike "Section 10" and substitute "Sections 10 and 11";25

26
line 8, strike "section 10 or" and substitute "sections 10 and 11 or", and27
strike "section 10," and substitute "sections,";28

29
line 11, strike "and 11".30

31
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third32
Reading and Final Passage.33

34
35

SB01-109 by Senator(s) Hagedorn, Hernandez; also Represen-36
tative(s) Romanoff--Concerning motor vehicle insurance,37
and, in connection therewith, continuing the motorist38
insurance identification database program and the39
"Colorado Auto Accident Reparations act", and making an40
appropriation in connection therewith.41

42
Amendment No. 1, Business Affairs & Labor Report, dated April 17,43
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House44
Journal, April 19, pages 1287-1289.45

46
Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 25, 2001, and47
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,48
April 25, page 1404.49

50
Amendment No. 3, by Representative Romanoff.51

52
Amend the Business Affairs and Labor Committee Report, dated April53
17, 2001, page 1, strike line 1 and substitute the following:  54

55
"Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 8, strike "number" and substitute56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1489

"number PROPORTION" and, strike "motorist claims" and substitute1
"motorist claims MOTORISTS";2

3
line 20, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION";4

5
line 21, strike "motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims6
MOTORISTS".7

8
Page 3, line 11, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION"9
and, strike "motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims MOTORISTS".10

11
Page 4, line 11, after "vehicle", insert "THAT HAS";12

13
line 11 of the committee report, strike "2001"." and substitute "2001";";14

15
after line 11, insert the following: 16
"line 23, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION" and, strike17
"motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims MOTORISTS".";18

19
strike line 12 of the committee report and substitute the following:  20
"Page 5, line 17, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION"21
and, strike "motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims MOTORISTS";22
strike line 20 and substitute the following:".23

24
Page 3 of the committee report, line 5, strike "number" and substitute25
"number PROPORTION";26

27
line 6, strike "motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims28
MOTORISTS";29

30
line 15, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION" and, strike31
"motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims MOTORISTS";32

33
line 23, strike "number" and substitute "number PROPORTION";34

35
line 24, strike "motorist claims" and substitute "motorist claims36
MOTORISTS".37

38
Amendment No. 4, by Representative Romanoff.39

40
Amend the Business Affairs & Labor Committee Report, dated April 17,41
2001, page 3, line 6, strike "reported by insurers"" and substitute42
"reported by insurers";43

44
line 15, strike "reported by" and substitute "reported by";45

46
line 16, strike "insurers" and substitute "insurers";47

48
line 24, strike "reported by insurers" and substitute "reported by insurers".49

50
Amendment No. 5, by Representative Romanoff.51

52
Amend the reengrossed bill, page 2, line 8, strike "reported by insurers"53
and substitute "reported by insurers";54

55
line 21, strike "reported by insurers" and substitute "reported by insurers".56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1490

Page 3, line 11, strike "reported by insurers" and substitute "reported by1
insurers".2

3
Page 4, line 23, strike "reported" and substitute "reported";4

5
line 24, strike "by insurers" and substitute "by insurers".6

7
Page 5, line 17, strike "reported by" and substitute "reported by";8

9
line 18, strike "insurers" and substitute "insurers".10

11
Amendment No. 6, by Representative Young.12

13
Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, line 21, strike "(1)"; 14

15
strike line 26, and substitute the following: 16
"seventy-one thousand nine hundred forty-five dollars ($1,971,945) and".17

18
Page 6, strike lines 2 through 8. 19

20
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third21
Reading and Final Passage.22

23
SB01-052 by Senator(s) Linkhart, Anderson, Hagedorn, Reeves,24

Taylor, Windels; also Representative(s) Coleman--25
Concerning changes to the children’s basic health plan,26
and, in connection therewith, making changes in27
enrollment for the plan and changing the administrative28
structure of the plan.29

30
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final31
Passage.32

33
SB01-206 by Senator(s) Hernandez; also Representative(s) Clapp--34

Concerning recommendations of the senate committee on35
health, environment, children and families relating to the36
continuation of requirements for certain reports to the37
general assembly from executive agencies under article 6.38

39
Amendment No. 1, Health, Environment, Welfare, & Institutions Report,40
dated April 25, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed41
in House Journal, April 25, page 1407.42

43
Amendment No. 2, by Representative Clapp.44

45
Amend the Health, Environment, Welfare, and Institutions Committee46
Report, dated April 25, 2001, page 1, strike lines 2 through 5 and47
substitute the following:48

49
"Strike page 10.".50

51
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third52
Reading and Final Passage.53

54
55



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1491

SB01-138 by Senator(s) Perlmutter, Arnold, Matsunaka; also1
Representative(s) Smith, Coleman, Grossman--Concerning2
the revision of statutes in the Colorado Revised Statutes,3
as amended, amending or repealing obsolete, inconsistent,4
and conflicting provisions of law and clarifying the5
language to reflect the legislative intent of the laws.6

7
Laid over until May 4, retaining place on Calendar.8

9
HB01-1305 by Representative(s) Smith; also Senator(s) Anderson--10

Concerning enhanced land use planning relationships11
among local governments.12

13
Laid over until May 2, retaining place on Calendar.14

15
SB01-012 by Senator(s) Linkhart, Epps; also Representative(s)16

Chavez, Alexander, Johnson, Tochtrop--Concerning the17
provision of publicly funded services for children in out-18
of-home placements.19

20
Amendment No. 1, Health, Environment, Welfare, & Institutions Report,21
dated April 25, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed22
in House Journal, April 25, pages 1405-1406.23

24
Amendment No. 2, by Representative Chavez.25

26
Amend the Health, Environment, Welfare, & Institutions Committee27
Report, dated April 25, 2001, page 1, line 8, strike "THREE" and substitute28
"FOUR".29

30
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third31
Reading and Final Passage.32

33
SB01-014 by Senator(s) Evans, Epps, Linkhart; also Represen-34

tative(s) Alexander, Johnson, Tochtrop--Concerning35
regulatory oversight of foster care.36

37
Amendment No. 1, Health, Environment, Welfare, & Institutions Report,38
dated April 23, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed39
in House Journal, April 24, pages 1378-1382.40

41
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third42
Reading and Final Passage.43

44
SB01-046 by Senator(s) Fitz-Gerald; also Representative(s) Scott--45

Concerning unlawful acts at licensed gaming estab-46
lishments.47

48
Amendment No. 1, Criminal Justice Report, dated April 24, 2001, and49
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,50
April 25, pages 1397-1399.51

52
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third53
Reading and Final Passage.54

55



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1492

SB01-057 by Senator(s) Entz; also Representative(s) Stengel--1
Concerning the imposition of surcharges on certain2
outdoor recreation activities in order to fund rescue3
activities, and making an appropriation therefor.4

5
Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,6
dated April 25, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed7
in House Journal, April 26, pages 1422-1423.8

9
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third10
Reading and Final Passage.11

12
SB01-099 by Senator(s) Dyer (Arapahoe); also Representative(s)13

Hefley--Concerning prohibitions on trademark counter-14
feiting.15

16
Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated April 24,17
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House18
Journal, April 25, page 1396.19

20
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third21
Reading and Final Passage.22

23
SB01-142 by Senator(s) McElhany; also Representative(s)24

Romanoff--Concerning the standard of evidence necessary25
for certain applicants to establish their social security26
numbers with the department of revenue.27

28
Amendment No. 1, by Representative Romanoff.29

30
Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 12, after "CANCELLING,", insert31
"DENYING,";32

33
line 23, after "CANCELLING,", insert "DENYING,".34

35
Amendment No. 2, by Representatives Lee, Fritz, Romanoff.36

37
Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute the38
following:39

40
"SECTION 1.  42-2-107 (3) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, is41

amended, and the said 42-2-107 (3) is further amended BY THE42
ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH, to read:";43

44
line 6, strike "(c)  A SWORN STATEMENT" and substitute "(a)  Except as45
otherwise provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection (3), on and after46
October 1, 2000, an application for a driver’s or minor driver’s license47
shall include the applicant’s social security number, WHICH SHALL REMAIN48
CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE APPLICANT’S DRIVER’S49
OR MINOR DRIVER’S LICENSE UNLESS SUCH APPLICANT HAS WAIVED SUCH50
CONFIDENTIALITY; EXCEPT THAT SUCH CONFIDENTIALITY SHALL NOT51
EXTEND TO THE STATE CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, THE52
DEPARTMENT, OR A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION WHEN53
REQUESTING INFORMATION IN THE COURSE OF ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED54
UNDER ARTICLE 13 OF TITLE 26, C.R.S.,OR ARTICLE 14 OF TITLE 14, C.R.S.55
If the applicant does not have a social security number, the applicant shall56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1493

submit a sworn statement, together with the application, stating that the1
applicant does not have a social security number.  The license issued as2
a result of said application may, at the applicant’s option, contain an3
identification number, which shall be the applicant’s social security4
number.5

6
(c)  A SWORN STATEMENT".7

8
Amendment No. 3, by Representatives Lee, Fritz, Romanoff.9
Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, strike lines 15 and 16 and substitute the10
following:11

12
"SECTION 2.  42-2-302 (1) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, is13

amended, and the said 42-2-302 (1) is further amended BY THE14
ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH, to read:";15

16
line 17, strike "(c)  A SWORN" and substitute "(a)  Any person, which for17
purposes of this part 3 means a resident of this state, may be issued an18
identification card by the department certified by the registrant and19
attested by the department as to true name, date of birth, current address,20
social security number, if any, and any other identifying data the21
department may require.  Every application for an identification card22
shall be signed and verified by the applicant before a person authorized23
to administer oaths or by an employee of the department. THE24
APPLICANT’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER SHALL REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND25
SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE APPLICANT’S DRIVER’S OR MINOR DRIVER’S26
LICENSE UNLESS SUCH APPLICANT HAS WAIVED SUCH CONFIDENTIALITY;27
EXCEPT THAT SUCH CONFIDENTIALITY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE STATE28
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, THE DEPARTMENT, OR A COURT29
OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION WHEN REQUESTING INFORMATION IN THE30
COURSE OF ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED UNDER ARTICLE 13 OF TITLE 26,31
C.R.S.,OR ARTICLE 14 OF TITLE 14, C.R.S.32

33
(c)  A SWORN".34

35
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third36
Reading and Final Passage.37

38
SB01-174 by Senator(s) Epps; also Representative(s) Hefley--39

Concerning criminal background checks for emergency40
medical technicians, and making an appropriation therefor.41

42
Amendment No. 1, Criminal Justice Report, dated April 19, 2001, and43
placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,44
April 23, pages 1344-1345.45

46
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third47
Reading and Final Passage.48

49
SB01-208 by Senator(s) Nichol; also Representative(s) Alexander--50

Concerning recommendations of the senate committee on51
government, veterans and military relations, and52
transportation relating to requirements for certain reports53
to the general assembly from executive agencies, and, in54
connection therewith, repealing reporting requirements to55
the general assembly that are obsolete.56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1494

Amendment No. 1, State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Report, dated1
April 26, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in2
House Journal, April 27, pages 1449-50.3

4
Amendment No. 2, by Representative Alexander.5

6
Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, strike lines 12 through 27.7

8
Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.9

10
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third11
Reading and Final Passage.12

13
SB01-088 by Senator(s) Tupa, Linkhart, Arnold, Hernandez, Nichol;14

also Representative(s) Mitchell, Alexander, Hefley, Lee--15
Concerning criminal history record checks on behalf of16
entities engaged in care for vulnerable persons.17

18
Amendment No. 1, by Representative Spradley.19

20
Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 19, strike "FIFTY-FIVE" and21
substitute "SIXTY-FIVE".22

23
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third24
Reading and Final Passage.25

26
27

HCR01-1004 by Representative(s) Rippy, Berry, Smith, White,28
Williams T.--Submitting to the registered electors of the29
state of Colorado an amendment to articles V and XIX of30
the constitution of the state of Colorado, concerning ballot31
measures, and, in connection therewith, requiring voter32
approval of proposed constitutional amendments by sixty33
percent of the votes cast thereon.34

35
Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,36
dated April 25, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed37
in House Journal, April 26, pages 1421-1422.38

39
As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third40
Reading and Final Passage.41

42
43

SB01-029 by Senator(s) Gordon; also Representative(s) Cadman--44
Concerning the residence of a child of the parties to a45
domestic relations proceeding.46

47
Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated April 26,48
2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed in House49
Journal, April 26, page 1433.50

51
Amendment No. 2, by Representative Cadman.52

53
Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, line 23, strike "of a child’s primary54
residence".55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1495

Amendment No. 3, by Representative Cadman.1
2

Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, line 15, after "EVIDENCE,", insert3
"WHETHER SUCH SPOUSE ABUSE OCCURRED BEFORE OR AFTER THE PRIOR4
DECREE,".5

6
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third7
Reading and Final Passage.8

9
SB01-200 by Senator(s) Perlmutter, Dennis, Hanna, Hernandez,10

Phillips, Epps, Dyer (Arapahoe), Dyer (Durango); also11
Representative(s) Sinclair--Concerning funding for12
veterans programs.13

14
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final15
Passage.16

_______________17
18

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT19
20

Representative Lee moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the21
Whole to show that the following Lee amendment, to SB01-100, did pass,22
that Amendment No. 3, by Representative Stengel (printed in House23
Journal page 1488, lines 22-30), to SB01-100, did not pass, and that24
SB01-100, as amended, did pass.25

26
Strike the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 25, 2001, and27
substitute the following: 28

29
"Strike the Civil Justice and Judiciary Committee Report, dated April 17,30
2001, and substitute the following: 31

32
"Amend reengrossed bill, strike everything below the enacting clause, and33
substitute the following: 34

35
"SECTION 1.  Article 16 of title 6, Colorado Revised Statutes, is36

amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to read:37
38

6-16-110.5.  Secretary of state - dissemination of information.39
 THE SECRETARY OF STATE SHALL COMPILE AND PUBLISH, ON AT LEAST AN40
ANNUAL BASIS, THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CHARITABLE41
ORGANIZATIONS AND PAID SOLICITORS UNDER THIS ARTICLE TO ASSIST THE42
PUBLIC IN MAKING INFORMED DECISIONS ABOUT CHARITABLE43
SOLICITATION AND TO ASSIST CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS IN MAKING44
INFORMED DECISIONS ABOUT CONTRACTING WITH PAID SOLICITORS.45
PUBLICATION PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT46
LIMITED TO, THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF AN INTERNET WEB47
SITE FOR SUCH PURPOSE.48

49
SECTION 2.  Safety clause.  The general assembly hereby finds,50

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate51
preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.".".".52

53
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:54

55



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1496

 YES   9 NO  53 EXCUSED   3 ABSENT   01
                2
Alexander             N3
Bacon                   N4
Berry                    N5
Borodkin              N6
Boyd                    N7
Cadman                Y8
Chavez                 N9
Clapp                    N10
Cloer                    N11
Coleman               N12
Crane                    Y13
Daniel                   N14
Decker                  N15
Fairbank               N16
Fritz                     N17
Garcia                   N18

Groff               N
Grossman        N
Hefley              N
Hodge              N
Hoppe              N
Jahn                 N
Jameson           N
Johnson           N
Kester              N
King                N
Larson             N
Lawrence         N
Lee                  Y
Mace               E
Madden           N
Marshall           N

Miller              N
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               N
Ragsdale         N
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              N
Romanoff        N
Saliman           E
Sanchez          N
Schultheis       Y
Scott               N
Sinclair           N
Smith              N
Snook             N

Spence             Y
Spradley           N
Stafford            N
Stengel             N
Swenson          N
Tapia                N
Tochtrop          N
Veiga               N
Vigil                 N
Webster           N
Weddig            N
White               N
Williams S.       N
Williams T.       E
Witwer             N
Young              N

19 Mr. Speaker     N
20

_______________21
22
23

ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT24
25

Passed Second Reading: SB01-134, 209 amended, 095 amended,26
100 amended, 109 amended, 052, 206 amended, 012 amended,27
014 amended, 046 amended, 057 amended, 099 amended,28
142 amended, 174 amended, 208 amended, 088 amended,29
HCR01-1004 amended, SB01-029 amended, 200.30

31
Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar: 32
SB01-082, HB01-1305--May 2, 2001.33
SB01-138--May 4, 2001.34

35
The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole36
Report.  As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those37
elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was38
adopted.39

40
 YES  62 NO   0 EXCUSED   3 ABSENT   041
                42
Alexander             Y43
Bacon                   Y44
Berry                    Y45
Borodkin              Y46
Boyd                    Y47
Cadman                Y48
Chavez                 Y49
Clapp                    Y50
Cloer                    Y51
Coleman               Y52
Crane                    Y53
Daniel                   Y54
Decker                  Y55
Fairbank               Y56

Groff               Y
Grossman        Y
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           Y
Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               E

Miller              Y
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               Y
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y
Rippy              Y
Romanoff        Y
Saliman           E
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          Y
Veiga               Y
Vigil                 Y
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       E



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1497

Fritz                     Y1
Garcia                   Y2

Madden           Y
Marshall           Y

Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Witwer             Y
Young              Y

3 Mr. Speaker     Y
4

______________5
6
7

SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS8
9

The Speaker  has signed: HB01-1156, 1307, 1363; SB01-005.10
_______________11

12
13

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE14
Mr. Speaker:15

16
The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR01-010, amended as17
printed in Senate Journal, March 12, page 531.18

19
The Senate has adopted and returns herewith: HJR01-1043, 1044.20

21
The Senate has postponed indefinitely HB01-1219, 1353.  The bills are22
returned herewith.23

_________24
25

The Senate has passed on Third Reading and returns herewith26
HB01-1070, 1081,1223, 1282, 1106, 1334, 1326.27

28
The Senate has adopted and returns herewith: HJR01-1036.29

30
The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor31
of Statutes: 32

33
HB01-1100, amended as printed in Senate Journal, May 1;34
HB01-1193, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1074;35
HB01-1125, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1074;36
HB01-1313, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1075;37
HB01-1102, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1075;38
HB01-1227, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1076;39
HB01-1017, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30, page 1077;40
HB01-1204, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30,41

pages 1077-1078;42
HB01-1337, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30,43

pages 1078-1079 and May 1;44
HB01-1264, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 30,45

pages 1079-1080.46
_______________47

48
49

MESSAGE FROM THE REVISOR50
51

We herewith transmit without comment, as amended, HB01-1100, 1193,52
1125, 1313, 1102, 1227, 1017, 1204, 1337, and 1264.53

54
______________55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1498

INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION1
2

The following resolution was read by title and laid over one day under the3
rules:4

5
SJR01-010 by Senator(s) Hagedorn, Andrews, Cairns, Gordon,6

Hernandez, Lamborn, May, Musgrave, Perlmutter, Takis;7
also Representative(s) Grossman, Borodkin, Cadman,8
Cloer, Coleman, Crane, King, Lee, Paschall, Romanoff,9
Saliman, Scott, Stengel, Tapia, Tochtrop--Concerning10
violence in the Middle East.11

_______________12
13
14

On motion of Representative Stengel, the House resolved itself into15
Committee of the Whole for consideration of Special Orders and he was16
called to the Chair to act as Chairman.17

_______________18
19

SPECIAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILL20
21

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the title22
of the following bill had been read (reading at length had been dispensed23
with by unanimous consent), the bill considered and action taken thereon24
as follows:25

26
(Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee27
report which was printed and placed in the members’ bill file.)28

29
SB01-157 by Senator(s) Dyer (Durango), Evans; also Represen-30

tative(s) Hoppe--Concerning the funding of Colorado water31
conservation board projects, and making appropriations in32
connection therewith.33

34
Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,35
dated April 18, 2001, and placed in member’s bill file; Report also printed36
in House Journal, April 19, page 1284.37

38
Amendment No. 2, by Representatives Spradley, Hoppe.39

40
Amend reengrossed bill, page 33, after line 9, insert the following:41

42
"SECTION 37.  Water study.  (1)  The Colorado water43

conservation board is hereby authorized to study the benefit and impacts44
to Colorado’s water resources by present and previous applications for45
adjudication of water rights for in-channel uses.  The results of this study46
shall be presented to the governor and the general assembly by January47
1, 2003.48

49
(2)  In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby50

appropriated, out of any moneys in the Colorado water conservation51
board construction fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Colorado52
water conservation board, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2001, the53
sum of one hundred thousand ($100,000), or so much thereof as may be54
necessary, for the study.55

56



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001 Page 1499

(3)  The moneys appropriated in subsection (2) of this section shall1
remain available for the designated purposes until the project is2
completed.".3

4
Renumber succeeding section accordingly.5

6
Amendment No. 3, by Representatives Spradley, Hoppe.7

8
Amend the Amendment No. 2, by Representatives Spradley and Hoppe,9
printed in House Journal, page 1499, strike line 3 and substitute the10
following:11

12
"completed.13

14
SECTION 38.  37-92-103 (7), Colorado Revised Statutes, is15

amended to read:16
17

37-92-103.  Definitions - repeal. As used in this article, unless the18
context otherwise requires:19

20
(7) (a) "Diversion" or "divert" means removing water from its21

natural course or location, or controlling water in its natural course or22
location, by means of a ditch, canal, flume, reservoir, bypass, pipeline,23
conduit, well, pump, or other structure or device.24

25
(b) (I)  UNTIL JANUARY 1, 2003, WATER COURTS SHALL STRICTLY26

CONSTRUE THIS SECTION AND SECTION 37-92-102 (3), AND NO ENTITY27
OTHER THAN THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD SHALL BE28
GRANTED A DECREE ADJUDICATING A RIGHT TO WATER OR INTERESTS IN29
WATER FOR ANY DIVERSION CONTROLLING WATER IN ITS NATURAL COURSE30
OR LOCATION, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RECREATIONAL FLOWS.31

32
(II)  THIS PARAGRAPH (b) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,33

2003.".".34
35

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third36
Reading and Final Passage.37

_______________38
39

ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT40
41

Passed Second Reading: SB01-157 amended.42
43

The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole44
Report.  As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those45
elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was46
adopted.47

48
 YES  51 NO  11 EXCUSED   3 ABSENT   049
Alexander             Y50
Bacon                   N51
Berry                    Y52
Borodkin              Y53
Boyd                    Y54
Cadman                Y55
Chavez                 Y56

Groff               N
Grossman        N
Hefley              Y
Hodge              Y
Hoppe              Y
Jahn                 Y
Jameson           N

Miller              N
Mitchell          Y
Nuñez             Y
Paschall          Y
Plant               N
Ragsdale         Y
Rhodes           Y

Spence             Y
Spradley           Y
Stafford            Y
Stengel             Y
Swenson          Y
Tapia                Y
Tochtrop          N



House Journal--112th Day--May 1, 2001Page 1500

Clapp                    Y1
Cloer                    Y2
Coleman               Y3
Crane                    Y4
Daniel                   Y5
Decker                  Y6
Fairbank               Y7
Fritz                     Y8
Garcia                   Y9

Johnson           Y
Kester              Y
King                Y
Larson             Y
Lawrence         Y
Lee                  Y
Mace               E
Madden           N
Marshall           Y

Rippy              Y
Romanoff        N
Saliman           E
Sanchez          Y
Schultheis       Y
Scott               Y
Sinclair           Y
Smith              Y
Snook             Y

Veiga               N
Vigil                 N
Webster           Y
Weddig            Y
White               Y
Williams S.       Y
Williams T.       E
Witwer             Y
Young              Y

10 Mr. Speaker     Y
11

______________12
13

INTRODUCTION OF BILL14
First Reading15

16
The following bill was read by title and referred to the committee17
indicated:18

19
HB01-1407 by Representative(s) Dean, Cadman, Fritz, Hoppe, Kester,20

Mitchell, Paschall, Rippy, White, Young, Fairbank,21
Nunez, Rhodes, Schultheis, Scott, Sinclair, Snook, Spence,22
Swenson, Webster; also Senator(s) Matsunaka, Andrews,23
Epps, Phillips, Thiebaut--Concerning the sale of the24
Colorado compensation insurance authority, and, in25
connection therewith, transferring the Colorado26
compensation insurance authority to the department of27
labor and employment as a type 1 transfer and requiring28
the subsequent sale of the Colorado compensation29
insurance authority to an acquiring entity.30

Committee on Local Government31
_______________32

33
LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEMS34

35
On motion of Representative Spradley, the following items on the36
Calendar were laid over until May 2, retaining place on Calendar:37

38
Consideration of Conference Committee Report--SB01-140.39
Consideration of Resolutions--HJR01-1033, 1034, 1035, 1037, 1052,40
1027, SJR01-033, HR01-1015, 1017.41
Consideration of Memorial--SJM01-001.42
Consideration of Senate Amendments--HB01-1113, 1163, 1236, 1160,43
1348, 1025, 1114, 1319, 1132, 1174, 1358, 1161, 1312, 1331, 1366,44
1018, 1293, 1367, 1172, 1257.45
Consideration of Adherence--SB01-178, 165.46

_______________47
48

On motion of Representative Spradley, the House adjourned until49
9:00 a.m., May 2, 2001.50

Approved:51
52

Attest: DOUG DEAN,53
Speaker54

  JUDITH RODRIGUE,55
  Chief Clerk56


